## **DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY**

## INTEGRA D.O.O.



Mavra Schlengera 21, 42204 Gornji Kneginec, Croatia, European Union Declares under its own responsibility that the family of vending machines:

Brands: INTEGRA SYSTEM / CROATIA Manufacturer: INTEGRA D.O.O.

## Conformity of materials used and in contact with food (MOCA)



Herewith Integra d.o.o. declares that the product complies with the following legislative provisions:

Regulation (EU) No. 1935/2004 EU Parliament and Council of 27/10/2004	Regarding materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs.	
Regulation (EU) No. 2023/2006	Regarding good manufacturing practices for materials and articles intended to contact with food products.	
Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 of 14/01/2011 and subsequent updates	Regarding plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs and subsequent updates.	
Regulation (CE) N. 1895/2005 of 18/11/2005	Related to the restriction of the use of certain epoxy derivatives in materials and objects intended to come into contact with food products and subsequent updates.	
Resolution EU CM/Res(2013)9	Resolution on metals and alloys used in materials and objects in contact with food.	
Resolution ResAP(2004)5	Resolution on silicones used in materials and objects in contact with food.	
Ministerial Decree of 21/03/1973 and subsequent updates	Hygienic regulation of packaging, containers, utensils, intended to come into contact with food substances or with substances for personal use.	
DPR 777/82	Implementation of the Community Directive on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food products.	

Contact conditions	COMPONENTS ASSEMBLY	FOOD CONTACT	TYPE OF CONTACT	TMAX CONTACT [°C]
	Fridge dispenser	Frozen food	Continuous	-15/-20
	Dosing scale left	Frozen food	Transitional output	-15/-20
	Transport tunnel	Frozen food	Transient	-10/-15
	Piston in tunnel	Frozen food	Transient	-10/-15
	Fryer basket left	Frozen food/oil	Continuous 3-4 min	10/170
	Exit ramp internal	Processed food	Transient	100/150
	Temporary storage	Processed food	Short stay	20/100
	Rotation spiral	Processed food	Continuous	50/150
	Dosing scale right	Processed food	Transitional output	50/100
	Fryer basket right	Processed food	Short stay	150/170
	Exit ramp external	Processed food	Transient	100/150
	Paper cup	Processed food	Delivery	30/50

Note Use of the declared vending machines and their accessories according to the procedures-described in the operating and maintenance manuals.

It is the responsibility of the user to verify the possible suitability of the products for use with the food (s) specific to the conditions of use. Integra d.o.o. recommends performing cleaning of the machine parts that come in contact with food that are subject of this declaration before putting the system into operation using food safe products and methods.

All supporting documents related to this declaration, including documentation related to product testing and supplier conformity statements, are available to competent authorities at Integra d.o.o.

This declaration is valid starting from the date reported below and will be replaced in case of substantial changes in the production of the material that could affect some essential requirements for conformity or when the legislative references cited in this declaration are modified and updated requiring a new conformity assessment.

Integra d.o.o. CEO Rajko Ivošević

Varaždin, (Croatia), 01/01/2020